

## The Honorable Kevin Kramer National League of Cities First Vice President and Councilman, Louisville Metro Government



Councilman Kevin Kramer has dedicated over 25 years to education, serving as a teacher at Mercy Academy of Louisville. His teaching career also includes roles at St. Gabriel, St. Denis, St. Edward, and St. Xavier, where he taught social studies and religion. Beyond education, he has held several management positions with Wyandot Snack Foods.

Elected to the inaugural Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Council in November 2002, Councilman Kramer has been a steadfast public servant. In January 2006, he was elected Metro Council President. Currently, he chairs the Budget Committee and serves on the Government Oversight/Audit & Appointments Committee, as well as the Ad Hoc Committee on the Efficiency of Boards and Commissions.

Councilman Kramer's commitment to community extends beyond his official roles. He served on the Board of Directors for the Family Scholar House from 2014 to 2017 and is a graduate of the 2019 Bingham Fellows Class, hosted by the Leadership Louisville Center.

In 2024, Councilman Kramer was elected First Vice-President of the National League of Cities (NLC), a role he will hold for one year and is expected to advance to the presidency in late 2025. His involvement with NLC spans over two decades, beginning in 2003. He joined the Board of Directors in 2023 and served as Chair of the Information Technology and Communications Committee, as well as on the Steering Committee for the Board of Directors in 2024.

A proud alumnus of St. Xavier High School, Councilman Kramer earned a Bachelor of Arts in History from Bellarmine University and a Master's in Education from the University of Louisville. He has been deeply involved in the J-town and Hikes Point communities throughout his life, coaching for the Hikes Point Optimist Club, Southeast YMCA, and St. Martha. Additionally, he has taught adult education classes for the Louisville Community Foundation and Jefferson County Public Schools.

Councilman Kramer and his wife, Julie, have been married for over 40 years. They are proud parents of two adult children: Matthew, a high school English teacher, and Megan, a Licensed Clinical Social Worker. They are also grandparents to two.